

No. 22-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SITU KAMU WILKINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RHONDA F. GELFMAN
THE LAW OFFICES OF
RHONDA F. GELFMAN, P.A.
115 N.W. 167th Street
Third Floor
N. Miami Beach, FL 33169

DINA LJEKPERIC
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

November 17, 2023

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

DAVID J. ZIMMER
WILLIAM E. EVANS
JESSE LEMPEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case is controlled by <i>Guerrero-Lasprilla</i>	3
II. The government’s attempt to divide applications of statutory legal standards into reviewable and nonreviewable buckets is unpersuasive.	6
A. The government’s distinction between “discretionary” applications of legal standards and “reviewable mixed questions” is illusory.	8
B. The government’s reviewability framework is unpredictable and unworkable.	12
III. A challenge to the application of the statutory hardship standard to settled facts is a mixed question of law and fact.	20
A. Applying the hardship standard to <i>settled</i> facts does not require <i>finding</i> facts.	20
B. Hardship determinations involve no unreviewable exercise of “discretion.”.....	21
C. The statutory history does not support the government.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antoine-Dorcelli v. INS</i> , 703 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	8
<i>Blanco v. INS</i> , 68 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Buffalo Courier-Express, Inc. v. Buffalo Evening News, Inc.</i> , 601 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Chadha v. INS</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	17
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	15
<i>Matter of Gamero</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 164 (B.I.A. 2010)	7, 22

<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	17
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	12
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 15, 18, 20, 22
<i>Hernandez-Patino v. INS.</i> , 831 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	14
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	9, 18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	23
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	9, 21, 25
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017).....	18

<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Metlyn Realty Corp. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	6
<i>Moog Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 355 U.S. 411 (1958).....	8
<i>Nkomo v. Attorney General</i> , 986 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	18
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	11
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	3, 7, 20, 22, 25
<i>Patel v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 971 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	9
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	12

<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. United States,</i> 254 U.S. 57 (1920).....	17
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Vill. at Lakeridge,</i> <i>LLC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	5, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	16
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife</i> <i>Serv.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	9
<i>Williamsport Wire Rope Co. v. United</i> <i>States,</i> 277 U.S. 551 (1928).....	11, 13, 16, 17

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(12)(B)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(1)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(i)(1)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(c)(4)(B).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(c)(4)(C).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(c)(4)(D).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)	25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	19, 20, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	14, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)	24
35 U.S.C. § 285	18
Revenue Act of 1918, 40 Stat. 1057 (enacted February 24, 1919)	13
Revenue Act of 1921, 42 Stat. 227 (enacted November 23, 1921)	13
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i)	7
22 C. Wright & K. Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 5166.1 (2d ed. 2012)	9
<i>Discretion</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	8
IRS, <i>Historical Highlights of the IRS</i> , https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/historical- highlights-of-the-irs (updated Oct. 23, 2023)	13

Maurice Rosenberg, *Judicial Discretion of
the Trial Court, Viewed from Above*, 22
Syracuse L. Rev. 635 (1971) 9

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2..... 7
